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7800 Rancharrah Parkway 
Reno, Nevada 89511 

775-788-2200 

18304128  

Leslie Bryan Hart, Esq., (SBN 4932) 
John D. Tennert, Esq. (SBN 11728)  
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 
7800 Rancharrah Parkway 
Reno, Nevada 89511 
(Tel) 775-788-2228   (Fax) 775-788-2229  
lhart@fennemorelaw.com; jtennert@fennemorelaw.com

(Pro Hac Vice submitted) 
Michael A.F. Johnson, Esq.  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20001 
(Tel) 202-942-5000  (Fax) 202-942-5999 
michael.johnson@apks.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Federal Housing Finance Agency  

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, 
in its capacity as conservator for the Federal 
National Mortgage Association,  

Petitioner, 
vs. 

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, 
Clark County, Nevada and THE 
HONORABLE KEARY EARLEY, JUDGE 

Respondents.

CASE NO.  82666 

WESTLAND LIBERTY VILLAGE, LLC, a 
Nevada limited liability company; 
WESTLAND VILLAGE SQUARE, LLC, a 
Nevada limited liability company and 
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE 
ASSOCIATION, 

Real Parties in Interest

MOTION TO ASSOCIATE COUNSEL 

Petitioner Federal Housing Finance Agency (“FHFA”) hereby moves the Court for an 

Electronically Filed
Apr 06 2021 03:15 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 82666   Document 2021-09924



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2 
18304128  
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775-788-2200 

order permitting Michael A.F. Johnson, Esq., to practice in Nevada pursuant to Nevada Supreme 

Court Rule 42 (SCR 42). This motion is supported by the attached “Verified Application for 

Association of Counsel” (Exhibit A), “Certificates of Good Standing” from the Supreme Court 

of Virginia and the District of Columbia Court of Appeals (Exhibit B), the State Bar of Nevada’s 

Statement (Exhibit C) and the Affidavit of Michael A.F. Johnson (Exhibit D).

DATED: April 6, 2021. 

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 

By:          /s/    Leslie Bryan Hart
Leslie Bryan Hart, Esq. (SBN 4932) 
John D. Tennert, Esq. (SBN 11728) 
7800 Rancharrah Parkway 
Reno, Nevada 89511 
Tel: 775-788-2228   Fax: 775-788-2229 
lhart@fennemorelaw.com;  
jtennert@fennemorelaw.com

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 

By:          /s/    Michael A.F. Johnson
Michael A.F. Johnson, Esq. 
(Pro Hac Vice Submitted) 
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20001 
(Tel) 202-942-5000  (Fax) 202-942-5999 
michael.johnson@apks.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Federal Housing   
Financing Agency 
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 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NEFCR 9(b)(d)(e), I certify that on April 6, 2021, a true and correct copy of 

the MOTION TO ASSOCIATE COUNSEL, was transmitted electronically through the 

Court’s e-filing system to the attorney(s) associated with this case.  If electronic notice is not 

indicated through the court’s e-filing system, then a true and correct paper copy of the foregoing 

document was delivered via U.S. Mail. 

Kelly H. Dove, Esq. 
Nathan G. Kanute, Esq. - Reno 
Bob L. Olson, Esq. 
David L. Edelblute, Esq. 
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P. 
3883 Howard Hughes Parkway 
Suite 110 
Las Vegas, NV  89169 

Joseph G. Went, Esq. 
Lars K. Evensen, Esq. 
Sydney R. Gambee, Esq. 
Holland & Hart L.L.P. 
9555 Hillwood Dr., 2nd Floor 
Las Vegas, NV  89134 

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest 
Federal National Mortgage 
Association

J. Colby Williams, Esq. 
Philip R. Erwin, Esq. 
Campbell & Williams 
700 S. Seventh St. 
Las Vegas, NV  89101 

John Benedict, Esq. 
The Law Offices of John Benedict 
2190 E. Pebble Road, Suite 260 
Las Vegas, NV  89123 

John W. Hofsaess, Esq. (Pro Hac Vice) 
Westland Real Estate Group 
520 W. Willow St. 
Long Beach, CA  90806 

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest 
and Westland Village Square 

/s/  Pamela Carmon                        
An Employee of Fennemore Craig, P.C.  
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18303253  

AFFIDAVIT OF MICHAEL A.F. JOHNSON 
(Nev. Sup. Ct. Case No. 82666) 

STATE OF NEVADA ) 
) SS: 

COUNTY OF WASHOE ) 

I, Michael A.F. Johnson, being first duly sworn, do hereby swear under penalty of perjury 

the laws of the State of Nevada as follows: 

1. I am over the age of 21 years.  The statements I offer in this affidavit are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

2. I have personal knowledge of each of the matters stated herein and could testify 

competently to the same under oath in a court of law if called upon to do so. 

3. I submit this affidavit to support my Verified Application for Association of 

Counsel Under Supreme Court Rule 42. 

4. Supreme Court Rule 42(6)(a) provides, as a general rule, “that absent special 

circumstances, and only upon a showing of good cause, that more than 5 appearances by any 

attorney granted under this Rule in a 3-year period is excessive use of this rule.”  Supreme Court 

Rule 42(6)(b) provides that the applicant “shall have the burden to establish special 

circumstances and good cause for an appearance in excess of the limitation set forth in 

subsection 6(a) of this rule.”  The applicant shall set forth the special circumstances and good 

cause in an affidavit attached to the original verified application. 

5. I believe that special circumstances and good cause exist to support my 

appearance in this case. 

6. I am an attorney with the law firm of Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP, an 

international law firm acting as counsel for the Federal Housing Finance Agency (“FHFA”). 

7. FHFA is an independent federal agency responsible for the oversight of vital 

components of the national secondary mortgage market, including the Federal National 

Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”) and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 

(“Freddie Mac”) (together, “the Enterprises”). 
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8. On September 6, 2008,  FHFA’s Director invoked the power granted FHFA under 

the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (“HERA”), Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 

2654, to place the Enterprises into conservatorships.  See U.S.C. § 4617(a).  Since then, FHFA 

has been each Enterprise’s Conservator. 

9. In its capacity as Conservator, FHFA succeeded to “all rights, titles, powers, and 

privileges” of the Enterprises and their respective stockholders, boards of directors and officers.  

See 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i).  Accordingly, the Conservator is authorized to participate, at 

its discretion, in litigation involving the Enterprises in a manner consistent with the conservator’s 

duties. 

10. I have appeared as counsel for FHFA in many cases that have been filed over the 

past six years in the Nevada Supreme Court, the District Courts of the State of Nevada, in the 

United States District Court for the District of Nevada and in the United States Court of Appeals 

for the Ninth Circuit in which the Enterprises and other parties were litigating the interpretation 

and application of NRS 116.3116(2), which allows a HOA a limited super-priority lien security 

payment for past due HOA fees, and permits properly conducted foreclosures and public 

auctions to extinguish all other deed-of-trust interests.  SFR Invs. Pool I, LLC v. U.S. Bank, NA., 

334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014) (“the Chapter 116 Cases”).  However, as the Nevada Supreme Court 

and the Ninth Circuit have concluded, federal law precludes this result when the owner of the 

deed of trust is an Enterprise in FHFA conservatorship.  See 12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(3) (“No 

property” of the Conservator “shall be subject to ... foreclosure ... without the [FHFA’s] 

consent.”); id. § 4617(b )(2)(A)(i) (the Conservator succeeds to "all rights, titles, powers, and 

privileges" of the Enterprises).  Berezovsky v. Moniz, --- F.3d ---, No. 16-15066, 2017 WL 

3648519 (9th Cir. 2017) (“Berezovsky”); Elmer v. JPMorgan Chase Co., No. 15-17407, 2017 

WL 3822061 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2017) (unpublished) (“Elmer”); Federal Home Loan Mortgage 

Corp. v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC, No. 16-15962 (9th Cir., June 25, 2018) (precedential 

ruling for publication) (“Federal Home Loan”); and Saticoy Bay LLC Series 9641 Christine View 

v. Federal National Mortgage Association, 134 Nev. Adv. Op. 36, __ Nev. ___ (2018).   
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11. FHFA has retained Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP to coordinate and 

implement its legal strategy in the Chapter 116 Cases.  I am the primary contact person at Arnold 

& Porter Kaye Scholer LLP for these matters.  FHFA has retained Leslie Bryan Hart and the law 

firm of Fennemore Craig, P.C. to assist as local counsel in these cases. 

12. In addition to appearing in Chapter 116 Cases in which FHFA is a party, FHFA 

has submitted amicus briefs in the Nevada Supreme Court in cases where FHFA is not a direct 

party but an Enterprise’s property interest is at stake.  

13. In the past three years I have submitted eight applications for pro hac vice

admission in the Nevada Supreme Court, each of which has either been granted or denied 

without prejudice to be refiled if the Nevada Supreme Court holds oral argument in the 

respective case.  A list of those cases is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  I have only filed two pro 

hac vice applications in any district court of the state of Nevada.  

14. I have been admitted pro hac vice in the Nevada Supreme Court on 11 occasions, 

7 of which were on applications submitted more than three years ago, all in Chapter 116 cases.  I 

participated in oral argument in four of those cases—in Nationstar, Christine View, Green Tree 

and Holm International.  In each instance, the Supreme Court permitted me to argue for FHFA 

as an amicus curiae, and in each instance and the Court ruled consistently with the position 

FHFA asserted.  In my view, my participation in these cases, including at oral argument, 

assisted the Court.   

15. Although the issues presented to this Court in the current case differ from those 

presented in the Chapter 116 Cases, all involve federal statutory powers and protections 

Congress granted FHFA in its capacity as conservator.  Here, because FHFA is statutorily 

empowered as Conservator to “perform all [of Fannie Mae’s] functions in [Fannie Mae’s] 

name,” 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(iii), and has succeeded to all rights, titles, powers, privileges, 

and assets of Fannie Mae, 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i), the preliminary injunction entered 

earlier in this action implicates 12 U.S.C. § 4617(f), which mandates that “no court may take 

any action to restrain or affect the exercise of powers or functions of FHFA as a conservator.” 

DocVerify ID: 04B8FBD4-0571-4F65-B59D-4ADA21A41A28
www.docverify.com

04
B

8F
B

D
4-

05
71

-4
F

65
-B

59
D

-4
A

D
A

21
A

41
A

28
 -

--
 2

02
1/

04
/0

6 
12

:5
7:

52
 -

8:
00

 -
--

 R
em

ot
e 

N
ot

ar
y

Page 3 of 6 34ADA21A41A28



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

4 
18303253  

7800 Rancharrah Parkway 
Reno, Nevada 89511 

775-788-2200 

16. Granting this application will serve judicial efficiency and save party resources as 

FHFA has retained my firm and me in connection with matters raised in this state and in other 

states that similarly involve the interpretation of FHFA’s governing statute and the scope of the 

Conservator’s authority under federal law.  Although Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP has a 

group of attorneys working on the cases pending in the federal and state courts of Nevada, I 

have been the FHFA’s principal representative at numerous hearings in the United States 

District Court for the District of Nevada, and the Ninth Circuit, as well as other courts around 

the country.  FHFA respectfully requests that the Court find that special circumstances and good 

cause exist to grant my application under Rule 42 in this case. 

17. Based on the foregoing, I respectfully submit that special circumstances and good 

cause exist to permit my appearance in this case.   

DATED:  _______________________ 

___________________________________ 
Michael A.F. Johnson 

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before 
me this on ______________________ 
This notarial act was performed using 
audio-video communication. 

_______________________________ 
Notary Public  
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EE2A3C567B48

Signed on 2021/04/06 13:02:36 -8:00

Michael AF Johnson

D
o

cV
er

if
yS. BRASELTON

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
Commission # 10-3467-2
My Appt. Expires October 11, 2022

484E14A167A3Notary Stamp 2021/04/06 13:02:36 PST - Notarial act performed by means of audio video communication
484E14A167A3

Signed on 2021/04/06 13:02:36 -8:00
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Exhibit A 

Exhibit A 
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Date of 
Appl. 

Cause Title of Court 
Administrative Body or 
Arbitrator 

Was 
Application 
Granted or 
Denied?

8/22/18 Federal National Mortgage Assoc, et 
al. v. Holm International Properties 
LLC, et al. 
Case No. 72933

Supreme Court of the State 
of Nevada 

Granted 

8/23/18 Saticoy Bay LLC Series Magic Mesa 
St Trust,, v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, 
NA, Case No. 73627

Supreme Court of the State 
of Nevada 

Denied w/o 
Prejudice 

8/23/18 Saticoy Bay LLC Series 338 Flying 
Colt v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC 
Case No. 72286

Supreme Court of the State 
of Nevada 

Denied w/o 
Prejudice 

12/10/18 Saticoy Bay LLC-Series 7549 
Lintwhite St. v. Federal National 
Mortgage Assoc., et al. 
Case No. A-18-785034-C

District Court 
Clark County, Nevada 

Granted 

5/2/19 The Eagle and the Cross, LLC v. 
Bank of America, N.A., et al. 
Case No. 76305

Supreme Court of the State 
of Nevada 

Granted 

5/8/19 Chao Ma v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, 
N.A. 
Case No. 75398

Supreme Court of the State 
of Nevada 

Granted 

4/1/21 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. v. 
Westland Liberty Village, LLC, et al. 
Case No. A-20-819412-B

District Court 
Clark County, Nevada 

Pending 

4/6/21 Federal National Mortgage Assoc. v. 
Westland Liberty Village, LLC, et al. 
Case No. 82174

Supreme Court of the State 
of Nevada 

Pending 

Filed 
concurrent
ly 
herewith

Federal Housing Finance Agency v. 
Eighth Judicial District Court, et al. 
Case No. 82666 

Supreme Court of the State 
of Nevada 
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